
WREXHAM COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
The Queensway Alley Gating Public Spaces Protection Order 2021 

Notice is hereby given that Wrexham County Borough Council (“the Council”) in exercise of its 
powers under Sections 59, 64 and 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the 
Act”) and under all other enabling powers, hereby makes the following Order known as: The 
Queensway Alley Gating Public Spaces Protection Order 2021 

1. The Order will apply to the adopted footpaths in the Queensway Ward of Caia Park, Wrexham as
described in Schedule 1 below and as shown on the attached plans (“the Order plans”) unless 
otherwise specified. 

2. The Council is satisfied that the two conditions below have been met, in that:

(a) activities carried on in the restricted area as described in Schedule 1 have had a detrimental
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or it is likely that these activities will be carried on 
in the public place and they will have such an effect;  
(b) the effect, or likely effect, of the activities is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing
nature, is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and justifies the restrictions 
imposed by the Order.  

3. The order will come into force on 11 March 2021 and will have effect for a period of three years
thereafter unless extended by further orders under the Council’s statutory powers. 

BY THIS ORDER  
Prohibitions and/or requirements 

4. The effect of the order is to restrict entry along the footpaths referred to at Schedule 1 and as
shown on the attached plans at all times except for the owners or occupiers of the properties 
adjoining the said highways affected by this order who need to access their properties.   

5. The order authorises the installation of lockable gates at Wrexham County Borough Council
Adopted Footpaths next to/between: 

Footpath Next to/Between     Ordnance Survey (OS) Ref: 

85/86 BRYN HAFOD,     SJ34973 49766 
94/95 BRYN HAFOD,       SJ35038 49717 
82 CEFNDRE,              SJ35203 49626 
89 CEFNDRE,              SJ35264 49602 
126 CEFNDRE,             SJ35313 49582 
59 TO 66 GWENFRO,     SJ34757 49984 
155 GWENFRO,            SJ34952 50046 
37/38 Y WERN,           SJ34826 49861 

6. The alternative routes for pedestrians will be next to/between:

Footpath next to/between: 
91 and 92 Bryn Hafod 
118 Cefndre to 1 Gernant 
60 to 76 Cefndre  
96 and 97 Cefndre 
155 to 158 Gwenfro 
66 and 67 Gwenfro  
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48 and 49 Gwenfro 
37  38 Y Wern, 
38 to 50 Gwenfro 
1 Gwenfro  
 
7.  Police, Fire and Ambulance emergency services, statutory undertakers with equipment situated 
under, over, along or in the highway, council officers and other persons authorised by the Council, 
shall be exempt from the provisions of this Order. 
 
8. Responsibility for the maintenance of the gates will lie with Wrexham Borough County Council. 
 
9. The Council is satisfied that the conditions set out in Sections 59, 64 and 72 of the Act have been 
satisfied and that it is in all the circumstances expedient to make this Order for the purposes of 
reducing disproportionately high volumes of acquisitive crime in the restricted areas. The Council 
makes the Order because the anti-social behaviour has had a detrimental effect on the quality of life 
of those in the locality. The effect or likely effect of this is of a persistent or continuing nature such 
as to make this unreasonable and justifies the restrictions imposed by the Order. 

Appeals  
  
A challenge to the Order must be made at the High Court by an interested person within 6 weeks of 
it being made.  An interested person is someone who lives in, regularly works in or visits the 
restricted area.  This means that only those who are directly affected by the restrictions have the 
power to challenge.  The right to challenge also exists where an order is varied by the Council.  
  
When an application is made the High Court can decide to suspend the operation of the Order 
pending the Court’s decision, in part or in totality.  The High Court has the ability to uphold the 
Order, quash it, or vary it.  
 
Interested persons can challenge the validity of the Order on two grounds: that the Council did not 
have the power to make the Order or to include particular prohibitions or requirements: or that one 
of the requirements of the legislation, for instance consultation, has not been complied with.  
When an application is made the High Court can decide to suspend the operation of the Order 
pending the Court’s decision, in part or in totality. The High Court has the ability to uphold the 
Order, quash it, or vary it.  
 
Dated  
 
THE COMMON SEAL OF WREXHAM COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL was here unto affixed in the 
presence of  

 
CHIEF OFFICER GOVERNANCE AND CUSTOMER  
 



SCHEDULE 1 
 
Wrexham County Borough Council Adopted Footpaths Next to/between to be gated: 
 
Footpath Next to/Between     Ordnance Survey (OS) Ref: 
 
85/86 BRYN HAFOD,                                    SJ34973 49766     - MAP 1 below 
94/95 BRYN HAFOD,                                        SJ35038 49717     - MAP 1 below 
82 CEFNDRE,                                                     SJ35203 49626     - MAP 2 below  
89 CEFNDRE,                                                     SJ35264 49602     - MAP 2 below   
126 CEFNDRE,                                                   SJ35313 49582     - MAP 2 below 
59 TO 66 GWENFRO,                                       SJ34757 49984     - MAP 3 below 
155 GWENFRO,                                                SJ34952 50046      - MAP 3 below     
37/38 Y WERN,                                                 SJ34826 49861      - MAP 4 below 
  



MAP 1 – Bryn Hafod 

  



MAP 2  Cefndre 

  



MAP 3 Gwenfro 

  



MAP 3 Gwenfro  

  



MAP 4 Y  Wern 
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